

STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW COURT DKT. NO. HAN-23-371

MICHAEL GOOD et al.

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

TOWN OF BAR HARBOR

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
HANCOCK COUNTY
DOCKET NO. CV-2020-00045

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT TOWN OF BAR HARBOR

Jonathan P. Hunter, Esq. (Bar No. 4912)
Stephen W. Wagner, Esq. (Bar No. 5621)
Rudman Winchell
Attorneys for Appellant Town of Bar Harbor
Bangor, ME 04402-1401
(207) 947-4501
jhunter@rudmanwinchell.com
swagner@rudmanwinchell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT.....1

 I. The Charter Modifications Were Properly Presented to Voters as Separate Questions Pursuant to 30-A M.R.S. § 2105(1)(A).1

 II. Plaintiffs’ Alternative Grounds Are Without Merit.6

 A. The Vote Was Properly Held in June Rather than November.6

 B. Members of the Charter Commission Were Properly Elected at the Same Town Meeting that Created the Charter Commission.8

 C. The Town Properly Corrected a Scrivener’s Error in the Modifications Appearing in the Charter Commission’s Report.10

 D. There Was No Inaccuracy in the Ballot Question for Article 4.....12

 III. The Superior Court Abused Its Discretion in Declining to Resubmit the Charter Modifications to Voters as Permitted by 30-A M.R.S. § 2108(4).....14

CONCLUSION15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Fair Elections Portland, Inc. v. City of Portland</i> , 2021 ME 32, 252 A.3d 504.....	1-2
<i>Mallinckrodt US LLC v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 2014 ME 52, 90 A.3d 428.....	9
 Constitutions	
Me. Const. art. VIII, pt. 2, § 1.....	6
 Statutes and Legislative Documents	
30-A M.R.S. § 2101	6
30-A M.R.S. § 2103	6-13
30-A M.R.S. § 2104.....	2, 12-13
30-A M.R.S. § 2105	1-3, 5-6
30-A M.R.S. § 2108.....	6, 10, 12, 14-15
30-A M.R.S. § 2109.....	6
P.L. 1985, ch. 224, § 2	3, 6
